A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS & SAFETY OF THE CIVIL CITY OF NEW ALBANY, INDIANA, WILL BE HELD IN THE THIRD FLOOR ASSEMBLY ROOM AT THE CITY/COUNTY BUILDING ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2011 AT 10:00 A.M.

PRESENT: Matt Denison, Kay Garry, Suellen Wilkinson
ALSO PRESENT:  Chief Juliot, Joe Hamm, David Hall, major Sherrie Knight, and Mindy Milburn
CALL TO ORDER:

Mr. Denison called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:
NEW BUSINESS:

Item #1- Pepper Cooper with Maverick Insurance re: Employee Benefit Insurance Contract
Not Present 


Item #2 - Cathy Clark re: Road Block at Spring & Silver 11/26/11 
Ms. Clark requested a road block at Spring and Silver and 11/26/11 at 10: a.m. - 4:00 p.m.  for Chance’s Spot. 

Mr. Denison reviewed the requirements for city roadblocks. 

Mrs. Wilkinson moved to approve, Mrs. Garry second, all voted in favor. 

Item #3 - Marshawn Long re: vendor’s permit request 
Not Present
Item #4 - Shane Gibson re: Resolution for a Master Lease- Purchase Agreement
Not Present
Item #5 - Sherrie Holmes re: Notice to bidders for Spring Street Hill Road Slope Failure Repair. 
Mr. Denison opened the following bids:

American Contracting & Services Inc *


$712,928.45

Coffman Construction and Excavating *


$718,649.40

Fulkerson Contracting
 *




$539,129.30

MAC Construction *





$596,698.00

Ram Engineering 





$624,475.00
* denotes that bidder had all three addendums 

Mrs. Garry moved to take the bids under advisement, Mrs. Wilkinson second, all voted in favor. 

OLD BUSINESS:
Item #1 - Traffic improvements for Oriole Drive and Korb Avenue
Item #2 - Woodmont & Carriage Lane intersection speed study

Item #3 - Pepper Cooper with Maverick Insurance re: New product employee information

COMMUNICATIONS - CITY OFFICIALS:
Mrs. Garry presented the following claims for approval:
General Fund Only





$1,163,781.41

Parks Department





$38,416.25

Street Department





$253,748.95

Other Bank 1 Funds





$114,739.67

Payroll Claims (Bank 2)




$2,410,068.86

Redevelopment (Bks 6,9,A,G,H,I,T)



$709,485.62

Medical/Drug Claim (Bank L)



$1,105.76

Total all other Funds (Bks K,M)



$88,572.98

Sanitation Claims





$195,762.67

Sewer Utility Claims





$3,404,995.89
Total:







 $6,291,384.08

Mrs. Wilkinson moved to approve, Mr. Denison second, all voted in favor. 
Sherrie Holmes presented a change order for the Grant Line North Improvement Project for temporary drain extension credited in the amount of $3,123.51

Mrs. Wilkinson moved to approve, Mrs. Garry second, all voted in favor. 

Mr. Denison asked for volunteers for “Light Up New Albany” that will be going on this year and stated that it is going to be a really great festival this year. He stated that he got a call from David Snow at Central church asking for permission to go caroling downtown on Spring Street on December 21st from 6:00-9:00 p.m. 

Mrs. Garry moved to approve, Mrs. Wilkinson second, all voted in favor
COMMUNICATIONS – PUBLIC:

BIDS:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Mrs. Wilkinson moved to approve the November 15, 2011 Regular Minutes, Mrs. Garry second, all voted in favor. 
ADJOURN:
There being no further business to discuss the meeting closed at 10:26 a.m.

_____________________________


____________________________

Matt Denison, President



Mindy Milburn, Deputy City Clerk
2   
                                               Board of Works
                             
                                                                                               November 22, 2011



All meetings are recorded and on file with the City Clerk’s Office

